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UNITEIJ STATES IJEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
National Institute of Standards and Technology 
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20888-

NAY 03 20it 

This letter is the final response to your January 3, 2010 Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) 
request Log# 10-038 to the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), in which 
you requested "the contents of the administrative processing file/folder (including emails) 
associated with the handling of either of the following two NIST FOIA requests: 09-11 and 09-
48. By administrative processing file/folder, I mean any materials including emails concerning 
the processing ofthe request but not the underlying requested records." On January 12, 2010, 
we received your clarified request saying that you "are interested in the administrative 
processing file contents and email associated with BOTH prior FOIA requests 09-11 and 09-48." 

Two documents consisting of two (2) pages are being released with some redactions pursuant to 
FOIA exemption 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(4). 

Exemption (b)(4) of the FOIA (5 U.S.C. Section 552(b)(4)), which exempts from 
disclosure "trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person 
and privileged or confidential." 

Ten (10) documents consisting oftwenty-seven (27) pages are being released with some 
redactions pursuant to FOIA exemption 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(5). 

Nineteen (19) documents consisting of twenty-eight (28) pages are being withheld in their 
entirety pursuant to FOIA exemption 5 U.S. C. § 552 (b)(5). 

Exemption (b)(5) of the FOIA (5 U.S. C. Section 552(b)(5)), permits NIST to withhold 
documents that are reflective of the deliberative process. Because the records are 
"predecisional and antecedent to the adoption of an agency policy," and "a direct part of 
the deliberative process in that it makes recommendations or expresses opinions on legal 
or policy matters," they are properly withholdable under the FOIA. 

Three (3) documents consisting of seven (7) pages are being released with some redactions 
pursuant to FOIA exemptions 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(5) and (b)(6). 

Exemption (b)(6) of the FOIA (5 U.S. C. Section 552(b)(6)), exempts from disclosure 
"personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a 
clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy." 

lSI 



Forty-two (42) documents consisting of sixty-four (64) pages are being released with some 
redactions pursuant to FOIA exemptions 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6). 

You have the right to appeal a denial or partial denial of the FO IA request. An appeal must be 
received within 30 calendar days of the date of this response letter. 

Assistant General Counsel for Administration (Office) 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
14th and Constitution A venue 
Room 5898-C 
N.W. Washington, D.C. 20230 

Your appeal may also be sent by e-mail FOIAAppeals@doc.gov or by facsimile (fax) to 202-
482-2552. The appeal must include a copy of the original request, the response to the request 
and a statement of the reason why withheld records should be made available and why denial of 
the records was in error. The submission (including e-mail and fax submissions) is not complete 
without the required attachments. The appeal letter, the envelope, the e-mail subject line, and the 
fax cover sheet should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." The e-mail, fax 
machine, and Office are monitored only on working days during normal business hours (8:30 
a.m. to 5:00p.m., Eastern Time, Monday through Friday). FOIA appeals posted to the e-mail 
box, fax machine or Office after normal business hours will be deemed received on the next 
normal business day. 

__ /,/f"8ifi7cce. ely, 

/ ~~t._"'_(_!t~)1:~D/'--
. Catherine S. Fletcher 

.,'" , ... / Freedom of Information Act Officer 

Enclosures 



Mail:: Inbox: NIST FOIA Request 

Date: Wed, 4 Feb 2009 08:42:2(3 -0600 [09:42: 28 AM EST] 

From: "Geoffrey Ritchey" 
To: foia@nist.gov 

Subject: NIST FOIA Request 

P~i.rlt~~ By: foia@nist.g()V _. _ . 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 
Catherine S. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act Officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 

Page 1 of 1 

{h){ro) 

Case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR 1A, "The Final 
Report on the Collapse of World Trade Center Building 7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Sincerely, 

Geoffrey Walter Ritchey 

RECEIVED 
FEB 0 5 2009 

MANAGEMENT & ORGANIZATION 
DIVISION 

FDLA PeL'( LUVl.t. 

#oq-Lf~ 

httm:· I /wP.hmail_nist !!ov/irrm/message. oho?%2Fimp%2Fmessage. php&actioniD=print_ mes... 2/4/2009 



Mail:: Inbox: Regarding: NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 1 ofl 

Date~ Fri, 06 Feb 2009 09:26:20 -0500 [09:26: 20 AM EST] 

From~ foia@nist.gov 
To: "Geoffrey Ritchey" ............ . 

Subject~ Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 
Printed. B_y: foi~~n1~Hloy . 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA) request to the National Institute of standards and Technolo~y (NIST) in which you 
requested copies of ?case B input and output from the ANSYS analys1s as described on page 
35 of NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the collapse of world Trade center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA control Desk on February 6, 2009, and was assigned 
FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" category. This means 
that you will be charged for the search and duplication of responsive documents excluding 
the cost of the first 2 hours of search and the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon 
completion of the fee estimate, I will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to 
process your request. 

sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/ror/ 
catherine s. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

[Hide Quoted Text] 

National Institute of standards and Technology 
Catherine s. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 

case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of 
NCSTAR 1A, "The Final Report on the collapse of world Trade center Building 
7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

sincerely, 

Geoffrey walter Ritchey 



Mail:: Inbox: Re: Regarding: NJ<:'T FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 1 of2 

Date~ Mon, 9 Feb 2009 09:30:40 -0600 [10:30:40 AM EST] 

From: "Geoffrey Ritchey" 
To: foia@nist.gov 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Glad to hear your investigating this. Since I'm requesting computer input and output, I would expect it to 
be on computer readable medium rather than hard copy paper printouts. Don't you agree that there 
probably wont be any charge for more than "100 pages of duplication"? 

On Fri, F~b 6, 2009 at 8:26AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA) request to the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) in which you 
requested copies of ?Case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 
35 of NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the Collapse of World Trade Center Building 7. 7 

Your request was received at the FOIA Control Desk on February 6, 2009, and was assigned 
FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" category. This means that 
you will be charged for the search and duplication of responsive documents excluding the 
cost of the first 2 hours of search and the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of 
the fee estimate, I will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your 
request. 

Sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/for/ 
Catherine S. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act Officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 
Catherine S. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act Officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 

Case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of 
NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the Collapse of World Trade Center Building 
7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

?/Q/700Q 



I 
Ma:;l :: ll1box: Re: Regarding : NTQT FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 2 of2 

Geoffrey Walter Ritchey 



Mail:: Inbox: Re: Regarding: NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 1 of2 

Date: Thu, 12 Feb 2009 12:16:04 -0500 [12.:16: 04 PM EST) 

From: foia@nist.gov 1 ) \ 
To: "Geoffrey Ritchey" Lb Lfo) 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST 

Part(s}: 'jl 2 09-48FeeEstimateletter-Scanned.pdf 518 KB 

Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

~ 1 unnamed 2.27 KB 

Mr. Ritchey, · 
Attached to this email is the fee estimate letter· detailing the estimated cost to process 
your FOIA request. 
Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

(Hide Quoted Text] 

Glad to hear your investigating this. since I'm requesting computer input 
and output, I would expect it to be on computet" readable medium rather than 
hard copy paper printouts. Don't you agree that there probably wont be any 
charge for more than "100 pages of duplication"? 

on Fri, Feb 6, 2009 at 8:26AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?Case B input and output 
from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR lA, "The Final 
Report on the collapse of world Trade center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA control Desk on February 6, 2009, and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester." category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of search and 
the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee estimate, I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount: owed to process your request. 

sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/for/ 
catherine s. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

National Institute of standards and Technology 

catherine s. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 

case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of 
NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the collapse of world Trade center 
Building 
7. 



Mail :: I:,oox: .he: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

sincerely, 

Geoffrey walter Ritchey 

Page 2 of2 



Mail.: Inb ... x Re: Regarding: :f:\rrST FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 1 of2 

Date: Thu, 12 Feb 2009 12:21:01 -0600 [01:21: 01 PM EST] //,._0 J /J 
From: "Geoffrey Ritchey" llJ ltg 

To: foia@nist.gov 
Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

A few more questions if you don't mind ... Are those text files or binary files? Is the 400 Gig compressed 
or~~presse?z$ What are the sizes each of the input an-d output? I would expect the input to be 
su'bstaiYtialTysmaller than the output. -

On Thu, Feb 12, 2009 at 11:16 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 
Attached to this email is the fee estimate letter detailing the estimated cost to process your 
FOIA request. 
Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

Glad to hear your investigating this. Since I'm requesting computer input 
and output, I would expect it to be on computer readable medium rather than 
hard copy paper printouts. Don't you agree that there probably wont be any 
charge for more than "100 pages of duplication"? 

On Fri, Feb 6, 2009 at 8:26AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, 
Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Institute of 
Standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?Case B input 
and output 
from the ANSYS anaiysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR 1A, 
"The Final 
Report on the Collapse of World Trade Center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA Control Desk on February 
6, 2009, and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" 
category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication 
of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of 
search and 
the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee 
estimate, I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your 
request. 

Sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/fnr/ 

') /1 ') /') (\(\0 



Mail.: Inb0x: Re: Regarding: ]\TT~T FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Catherine S. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act Officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritch 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 

Catherine S. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act Officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST 
.records: 

Case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as 
described on page 35 of 
NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the Collapse of 
World Trade Center 
Building 
7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not 
in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Sincerely, 

Geoffrey Walter Ritchey 

Page 2 of2 

. (JJ)L(p) 



t.~::ti: :: .:nbox: Re: Regarding: 1'-II:ST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Date: Fri, 13 Feb 2009 16:08:24 -0600 [02/13/2009 os:os:24 PM EST\ f ) 
From: "Geoffrey Ritchey" f.JJ )L(g 

To: foia@nist.gov 
Cc: jkeogh@ae911truth.org 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

I agree to pay $227.98 for the ANSYS computer data. 

The data may be shipped to: 

Geoffrey Ritchey 
cjo Justin Keogh 
4526 E Duncan St 
Tucson, AZ 85712 

On Thu, Feb 12, 2009 at 11:16 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey1 

Page 1 of2 

Attached to this email is the fee estimate letter detailing the estimated cost to process your 
FOIA request. 
Thank your 
Darla Yonder 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

Glad to hear your investigating this. Since I'm requesting computer input 
and output1 I would expect it to be on computer readable medium rather than 
hard copy paper printouts. Don't you agree that there probably wont be any 
charge for more than "100 pages of duplication"? 

On Fri 1 Feb 61 2009 at 8:26AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Ritchey 1 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009 1 

Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Institute of 
Standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?Case B input 
and output 
from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR 1A1 

"The Final 
Report on the Collapse of World Trade Center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA Control Desk on February 
6, 2009, and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" 
category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication 
of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of 
c::<=>,.rrh "'nrl 



li.tail :: i'nbox: Re: Regarding: l'-TIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee 
estimate, I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your 
request. 

Sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/for/ 
Catherine S. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act Officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 

Catherine S. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act Officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST 
records: 

Case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as 
described on page 35 of 
NCSTAR 1A, "The Final Report on the Collapse of 
World Trade Center 
Building 
7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not 
in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Sincerely, 

Geoffrey Walter Ritchey 

Page 2 of2 



EM.Zf 1 OF 

NISI-766A 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

(REV. 7·2003) 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY 

ADMAN 8.06 

TRANSMITTAL SHEET FOR CASH COLLECTIONS 
HAND CARRY ORIGINAL AND THREE COPIES (AND ALL COLLECTIONS) TO ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES, FINANCIAL OPE.RATIONS DIVISION, BUILDING 101, ROOM 

A82.2 MAIL STOP 3751. RETAIN ONE COPY. 

FROM (NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS) DATE 

Janet Brumby 0212712009 
101/A521 

NUMBER OF ATTACHMENTS 

1 

INSTRUCTIONS; COLUMN 1 ·INCLUDE PAYOR REFERENCE AND.DATE OF CHECK. 
COLUMN 2 ·EXAMPLES: STANDARD REFERENCE MATERIAL, TRAVEL, FEES, ADVANCES, GIFTS, ETC. 

INDICATE WHETHER CASH OR DOCUMENT: IF DOCUMENT LIST NUMBER; IN ADDITION INCLUDE BILLING REFERENCE, TRAVEL 
ORDER NUMBER, AND/OR OTHER PERTINENi DATA. 

ACCS BLOCK. INDICATE ACCS INFORMATION: IF MULTIPLE ACCS LINES NEEDED, POPULATE COLUMNS 1-2 ONLY ONCE AND 
COMPLETE THE REMAINING ACCS INFORMATION>\ 

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF REMITTER CHECK DATE 2. PURPOSE/EXPLANATION OF REMITTANCE 

Architects & Engineers for 9/11 Truth FOIA Request# 09-48 
1862 Cannon Drive 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 02/27/2009 

BUREAU FUND FCFY• PROJECT-TASK ORGANIZATION OBJECT CLASS AMOUNT 

(xx) (xx) (xx) (xxxxxxx-xxx) (XX•XX•XXXX•XX•XX·XX·XX) (XX•XX•XX·XX) 

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF REM liTER CHECK DATE 2. PURPOSE/EXPLANATION OF REMITTANCE 

.. 
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UNITED STATES TREASURY 
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100 BUREAU DR 
GAITHERSBURG, MD 20899·0003 
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Of l .. l.ltl ••• l .. l.t.J .. I,J .. JI, .. II,,,,,,,,,,IJ,f.I,,J,J,,, I .Ill 

BL!REAU FUND FCFY• PROJECi-TASK 
(xx) (xx) (xx) (xxxxxxx-xxx) 

RECEIVED IN ACCOUNTS R 

ORGANIZATION 
(XX•XX·XXXX•XX•XX·XX•XX) 

OBJECT CLASS 
(XX•XX·XX·XX) 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF REMITTANCE 

AMOUNT 

$ 

$227.98 

227.98 

0 COPY RETURNED TO DIVISION 
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Mail:: Inbox: Re: Regarding: NTST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

To: foia@nist.gov 
Cc: jkeogh@ae911truth.org 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request {#09-48) 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Its been over a month since I've heard anything about this foia. can you 
give me some status information or direct me to a web site? 

on Fri, Feb 6, 2009 at 9:26AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr .. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request ·to the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?Case B input and output 
from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR lA, "The Final 
Report on the collapse of World Trade center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA control Desk on February 6, 2009, and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of search and 
the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee estimate, I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your request. 

sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/ror/ . 
Catherine s. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 

catherine s. Fletcher, ·FoiA & Privacy Act officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 

case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of 
NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the collapse of World Trade center 
Building 
7. . 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial · 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

sincerely, 

Geoffrey walter Ritchey 

Page 1 of 1 

htin~ ·I /wehmail. ni st. g-ov/imn/message. oho?actioniD=print message&mailbox=INBOX&in.... 3/16/2009 



Mail:: Inbox: Fwd: Re: Regardin.-.-: NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Date: Tue, 17 Mar 2009 07:48:01 -0400 [07:4B:01AM EDT] 

From: foia@nist.gov 
To: Grosshandler, William L <william.grosshandler@nist.gov> 
Cc: shanille.nelson@nist.gov, Fletcher, Catherine S <catherine.fletcher@nist.gov> 

Subject: Fwd: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Part(s): ~ 2.0 Forwarded Message: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 7.61 KB 

Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

· i@) 1 unnamed 0.55 KB 1 

Good morning Bill, 

Page 1 of2 

can you tell me the status of FOIA Request.#09-48? On February 18, 2009, I forwarded a 
request to your attention requesting that BFRL proceed with the actual search and 
duplication of the records responsive to this request. 

Yesterday I received an email from the requester asking for status of his FOIA. I need to 
follow up with him regarding the status of his request, so any updates you can provide 
would be appreciated. 

Please call me on x4064 with any questions and thank you in advance for your assistance, 
Darla · 

~Date: Mon, 16 Mar 266·g· 
'From: Geoffrey Ritchey 
'To: foi a@ni st. gov 
cc: jkeogh@ae9lltruth.org 
isu~ject: R_e: Re~<tr_d_i n2 .. : . N..I~!_ FOI~ .. R~q~e~t \~~09.:-48) 

Its been over a month since I've heard anything about this foia. can you 
give me some status information or direct me to a web site? 

On Fri, Feb 6, 2009 at 9:26AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?case B input and output 
from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR lA, "The Final 
Report on the collapse of World Trade center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA Control Desk on February 6, 2009, and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of search and 
the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee estimate, I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your request. 

Sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/for/ 
catherine s. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

National Institute of standards ahd Technology 

catherine s. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 



Mail :: {nbox: Fwd: Re: Regard:ir> ~ .: NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 

case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of 
NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the collapse of world Trade center 
Building 
7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

sincerely, 

Geoffrey Walter Ritchey 

Page 2 of2 



Mail :: !nbox; Re: Regarding : NT~T FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 1 of2 

Date: Tue, 17 Mar 2009 07:37:26 -0400 [07:37: 26 AM EDT] 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Mr. Ritchey, 

I have contacted the office responsible for gathering the records you have requested and 
once I hear back from that office, I'll be in touch with you on the status of your 
request. 

Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA Office 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey 

Its been over a month since I've heard anything about this foia. can you 
give me some status information or direct me to a web site? 

On Fri, Feb 6, 2009 at 9:26 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Inst.i tute of standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?case B input and output 
from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR 1A, "The Final 
Report on the collapse of World Trade center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA control Desk on February 6, 2009, and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of search and 
the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee estimate, I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your request. 

sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/For/ 
catherine s. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

National Institute of standards and Technology 

catherine s. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST recor~s: · 

case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on ·page 35 of 
NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the collapse of world Trade center 
Building 
7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
;nt-p,rpc::t-

1 " ':l./1 '7/?nno 



Mail:: It1box: 'Re: Regarding: WCiT FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

sincerely, 

Geoffrey walter Ritchey 

Page 2 of2 
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Mail:: Inbox::Ke: R0garding: NTST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Thank you very much for your work on this. 

on Tue, Mar 17, 2009 at 6:37AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 

I have contacted the office responsible for ~athering the records you have 
requested and once I hear back from that off1ce, I'll be in touch with you 
on the status of your request. 

Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey {pj(fo) 
Its been over a month since I've heard anything about this foia. can you 

give me some status information or direct me to a web site? 

on Fri, Feb 6, 2009 at 9:26 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of,your February 4, 2009, Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?case B input and 
output 
from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR lA, "The Final 
Report on the collapse of World Trade center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA control Desk on February 6, 2009, 
and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" 
category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of search 
and 
the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee estimate, 
I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your 
request. 

sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/for/ 
catherine s. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" ••••••••••••• , 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 

catherine s. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Page 1 of2 



Mail :: Inbox: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 

case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 
of 
NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the collapse of World Trade center 
Building 
7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Sincerely, 

Geoffrey walter Ritchey 

Page 2 of2 
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M~.il :: l1.box: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Hi Darla, 

Its been another 3 weeks and I haven't gotten even a status on this. Maybe 
I'm just being a little too anxious but is this normal? I have determined 
that the check for the hard drive was cashed on March 5. 

on Tue, Mar 17, 2009 at 6:37AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 

I have contacted the office responsible for ~athering the records you have 
requested and once I hear back f~om that off1ce, I'll be in touch with you 
on the status of your request. 

Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey 

Its been over a month since I've you 

give me some status information or direct me to a web site? 

on Fri, Feb 6, 2009 at 9:26 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email .acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Institute of standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?case B input and 
output 
from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR lA, "The Final 
Report on the collapse of World Trade Center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA control Desk on February 6, 2009, 
and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" 
category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of search 
and 
the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee estimate, 
I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your 
request. 

sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/for/ 
catherine s. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

Page 1 of2 

h11ni':://wehmail.nist.2:ov/imp/message.php?action1D=print_message&mailbox=INBOX&ind ... 4/6/2009 



Mail:: lubox: Re: Regarding : NTST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

National Institute of standards and Technology 

catherine s. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 

Case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 
of 
NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the collapse of world Trade center 
Building 
7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

·sincerely, 

Geoffrey walter Ritchey 

Page 2 of2 
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Mail:: Inbox: Re: :?,egarding: Nl~'T' FOIARequest (#09-48) Page 1 of2 

Date: Thu, 09 Apr 2009 10:18:55 -0400 [10:18:55 AM EDT) 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Mr. Ritchey, · 
our Legal staff is currently reviewing _the records requested. I will let you know when I 
have received any any additional information regarding the status of that review. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey 

Hi Darla, 

Its been another 3 weeks and I haven't gotten even a status on this. Maybe 
I'm just being a little too anxious but is this normal? I have determined 
that the check for the hard drive was cashed on March 5. 

on Tue, Mar 17, 2009 at 6:37AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 

I have contacted the office responsible for ~athering the records you have 
requested and once I hear back from that off1ce, I'll be in touch·with you 
on the status of your request. 

Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA Office 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey {_b jf.!e) 
Its been over a month since I've heard anything about this foia. can you 

give me some status information.or direct me to a web site? 

1 ~ .1 II 

on Fri, Feb 6, 2009 at 9:26AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 1009, Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Institute of standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?case B input and 
output 
from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR 1A, "The Final 
Report on the collapse of World Trade center Building 7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA control Desk on February 6, 2009, 
and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" 
category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of search 
and 
the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee estimate, 
I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your 
request. 

•t o I 



Mail:: Inbox. Re: Pegarding: NISTFOIA Request (#09-48) 

Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/For/ 
catherine s. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

National Institute of standards and Technology 

Catherine s. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act officer 
100 Bureau Drive, STOP 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

Freedom of Information Act Request 

I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 

case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 
of 
NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the collapse of World Trade center 
Building 
7. 

Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
interest. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

sincerely, 

Geoffrey walter Ritchey 

'"1 0 ) 

Page 2 of2 
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Mail :: Inbox: Fwd: Regarding: 1\TIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Subject: Fwd: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request ( #09-48) 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Darla, 

It has been over a month since the status of this foia was in legal review. 
can you tell me if that process is still underway and if there is some time 
estimate about the release date? 

sorry, I forgot to include this information ... regarding : 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, Freedom of . 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?case B input and output 
from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of NCSTAR lA, "The Final 
Report on the Collapse of World Trade center Building 7.? 
Your request was received at the FOIA control Desk on February 6, 2009, and 
was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 
For the purpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" category. 
This means that you will be charged for the search and duplication of 
responsive documents excluding the cost of the first 2 hours of· search and 
the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee estimate, I 
will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your request. 

on Thu, Apr 9, 2009 at 9:18AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 
our Legal staff is currently reviewing the records requested. I will let 
you know when I have received any any additional information regarding the 
status of that review. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Page 1 ofl 
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Mail:: Inbox: Re: Regarding: NTST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

To: foia@nist.gov 
Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Darla, 

It has been over a month since the status of this foia was in legal review. 
can you tell me if that process is still underway and if there is some time 
estimate about the release date? 

on Thu, Apr ·9, 2009 at 9:18AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, · 
our Legal staff is currently reviewing the records requested. I will let 
you know when I have received any any additional information regarding the 
status of that review. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Page 1 of 1 
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Mail:: Inbox: Re: Regarding: ]'JT.C::T FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 1 of 1 

Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Mr. Ritchey, 
After receiving your email yesterday - I did ask about the status of the Legal review. 
The Legal office is still in the review process, and have been extremely busy with some 
other 1ssues. They indicated they would get back to me as quickly as possible. 

r do appreciate your patience in this matter and will be in touch as soon as I have some 
additiunal information to share with you. You can reach me with any questions on 301-
975-4064. 
Darla 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey 

Darla, 

It has been over a month since the status of this foia was in legal review. 
can you tell me if that process is still underway and if there is some time 
estimate about the release date? 

on Thu, Apr. 9, 2009 at 9:18 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 
our Legal staff is currently reviewing the records requested. I will let 
you know when I have received any any additional information regarding the 
status of that review. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

https ://webmail.nist. gov/imp/message. php? actioniD=print message&mailbox=INB 0 X&i... 5/14/2009 



Mail :: Inbox: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09'-48) 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Hi Darla; 

Your last email is from May 14th and it is now another month later. can you 
tell me if this is still with the legal department and what the hold up is? 

On Thu, May 14, 2009 at 6:28 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 
After receiving your email yesterday - I did ask about the status of the 
Legal review. The Legal office is still in the review process, and have been 
extremely busy with some other issues. They indicated they would get back to 
me as quickly as possible. 

I do appreciate your patience in this matter and will be in touch as soon 
as I have some additional information to share with you. You can reach me 
with any questions on 301-975-4064. 
Darla 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey {h) lk J 
Darla, 

It has been over a month si~ce the status of this foia was in legal 
review. 
can you tell me if that proce~s is still underway and if there is some 
time 
estimate about the release date? 

on Thu, Apr 9, 2009 at 9:18 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 

our Legal staff is currently reviewing the records requested. I will let 
you know when I have received any any additional information regarding 
the 
status of that review. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Page 1 of1 
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Mail :: Inbox:.Re: RPgarding : NTST FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 1 of2 
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Inbox: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) (11 of 11) 10 

!Mark as: IJ Movelcopy,This message to I} Back to Inbox ~ ~ 

_Qelete I .Reply I Forward I Redirect I Yiew Thread llilacklist I Whitelist I .Message Source I Resume I Save as I Print I 
Report as Spam I Headers 

Date: Thu, 25 Jun 2009 08:37:48 -0400.[0B:37:4BAM EDT] 

From: foia@nist.gov 
To: Geoffrey Ritchey ............ . 

Sul>_je<;=t: Re:: .13:~~~r~in~ : NI?!.f.0If\.~~9,l!e.s~J~q_~~.1.S.) .. 

Mr. Ritchey, 
The responsive documents are 
quickly. I'll be in touch as 
Thank you, 

still under Legal review, however things are moving 
developments occur. 

Darla 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey 

[Hide Quoted Text] 

Hi Darla; 

Your last email is from May 14th and it is now another month later. can you 
tell me if this is still with the legal department and what the hold up is? 

on Thu, May 14, 2009 at 6:28 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 
After receiving your email yesterday - I did ask about the status of the 
Legal review. The Legal office is still in the review process, and have been 
extremely busy with some other issues. They indicated they would get back to 
me as quickly as possible. 

I do appreciate your patience in this 
as I have some additional information 
with any questions on 301-975-4064. 
Darla 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey 

Darla, 

matter and will be in touch as soon 
to share with you. You can reach me 

It has been over a month since the status of this foia was in legal 
review. 
can you tell me if that process is still underway and if there is some 
time · 
estimate about the release date? 

on Thu, Apr 9, 2009 at 9:18 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 

our Legal staff is currently reviewing the records requested. I will let 
you know when I have received any any additional information regarding 
the 
status of that review. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

• 1 • ~ 

h 1'1 " /") {\{\Q 



Mail:: Inbox: Re: RP.garding: ]\JT.<)T FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 2 of2 

Qelete !Reply I Forward I Redirect I 'f_iew Thread I ~lacklist I Whitelisti.Message Source I Resume I Save as IErint I 
Report as Spam I Headers 

j Mark as: I Move I Copy jThis message to IIJ Ba'ck to In box ~ ~ 
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Mail :: Jnbo~c: Re: Regarding · "NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

foia@nist. 
Justin 

Subject: Re: Regarding : NIST FOIA Request (#09-48) 

Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Hi Darla, 

Another month has passed. Just checking in. Are there any status changes? 

On Thu, Jun 25, 2009 at 7:37AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 
The responsive documents are still under Legal review, however things are 
moving quickly. I'll be in touch as developments occur. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey 

Hi ·Darla; 

Your last email is from May 14th and it is now another month later. Can 
you 
tell me if this is still with the legal department and what the hold up 
is? 

on Thu, May 14, 2009 at 6:28 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 
After receiving your email yesterday - I did ask about the status of the 
Legal review. The Legal office is still in the review process, and have 
been 
extremely busy with some other issues. They indicated they would get back 
to 
me as quickly as possible. 

I do appreciate your patience in this 
as I have some additional information 
with any questions on 301-975-4064. 
Darla 

Quoting Geoffrey Ritchey 

Darla, 

matter and will be in touch as soon 
to share with you. You can reach me 

[b)~J 
It has been over a month since the status of this foia was in legal 
review. 
can you tell me if that process is still underway and if there is some 
time 
estimate about the release date? 

on Thu, Apr 9, 2009 at 9:18 AM, <foia@nist.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Ritchey, 

our Legal staff is currently reviewing the records requested. I will 
let 
you know when I have received any any additional information regarding 
the 
status of that review. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Page 1 of2 
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Mail:: Jnbox: Re: Regarding: 1'-.TIST FOIA Request (#09-48) Page 2 of2 
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UNITED STA .3 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCl 
National Institute of Standards and Technology 

J.A.N 6 2010 

UJ)L~ J 
Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This letter is the final response to your February 4, 2009, Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) 
#09-48 request to the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) in which you 
requested a copy of "Case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 
ofNCSTAR 1A, The Final Report on the Collapse of the World Trade Center Building 7." 

Enclosed you will find a disc that contains 8,910 files (approximately 73% of all respo~e 
records) that can be released and are responsive to your request for Case B input and o~om 
the ANSYS analysis. The files on the disc contain input files of a version of the 16-st.B: 
ANSYS model of the World Trade Center (WTC) 7 structure, which does not include t 
connection models and was analyzed with service gravity loads, and Case B input tern re 
files. ~ 

We are, however, withholding 3,370 files (approximately 27% of all responsive record.rf.ll~he 
NIST Director determined that the release of these data might jeopardize public safety~s 
withheld data include remaining input and all results files of the ANSYS 16-story CaserB= 
collapse initiation model, break element source code, ANSYS script files for the brealhi;ements, 
custom executable ANSYS file, and all spreadsheets and other supporting calculation~ to 
develop floor connection failure modes and capacities. In order to work with the ANS'W-les, a 
copy of the licensed software is required. 

0 
= 

These records are currently exempt from disclosure under section (b)(3) ofthe FOIA, 0~.C. 
§ 552 (b)(3). Exemption (b)(3) permits an agency to withhold records in an agency's~ssion 
which are records that are "specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other th~.S.C. 
552(b)), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters be withheld from the p~ in 
such a manner as to leave no discretion on the issue, or (B) establishes particular criteri~r 
withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld." 

1 coNTRoL# oct -4~ WRITER: 0 \for'Cl_er 
> 

SURNAME \1 DATE SURNAME DATE 

M. . Li eb ~rfY'IlthWfS ,-\:J'\0 

S. 5u.rxier {-/riD 



The statute underlying the (b)(3) exemption in this case is the National Construction Safety 
Team (NCST) Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7301 et seq. Section 12 ofthe NCST Act (15 U.S.C. § 7311) 
provides that it applies to the activities of NIST in response to the attacks of September 11, 2001. 
Section 7(d) of the NCST Act (15 U.S.C. § 7306(d)), exempts from disclosure, information 
received by NIST in the course of investigations regarding building failures if the Director finds 
that the disclosure of the information might jeopardize public safety. On July 9, 2009, the 
Director ofNIST determined that release of the withheld information might jeopardize public 
safety. Therefore, these records are being withheld. 

Sincerely, 

.Original. Sig;~ed ~Y 
C<atherine S. H::td~r 

Catherine S. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act Officer 



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMIERCEI 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECH 

SHIPPING ORDER 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CALL 

NAME: Darla Yonder 

E-MAIL (for tracking number): darla.yonder@nist.gov 

ALTERNATE 

01-17-0171-00-00-00-00 

NIST/U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
100 BUREAU DRIVE 
GAITHERSBURG, MD 20899-1710 

SHIP TO 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 

x4064 

-TASK (xxxxxxx-xxx) REQI.!ISITION NUMBER 

1710951-000 1 0-171-1 000 

0 Business llJ Residence 

ATTN: 

COUNTRY: USA 

PURCHASE ORDER# OR RMA #: 

DESCRIPTION (Include NIST property and manufacturer's serial number when pertinent; itemize ail separate parts or attachments) 
(If necessary, continue In Remarks) 

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL DYES ll) NO If yes attach a MSD (Material Safety Data Sheet); QUANTITY: ______ (mL, L, g, kg) 

NOTE: International Shipments Duties, Tax, Customs, other Fees CHARGE to ll) N.I.S.T. D RECEIVER 0 THIRD PARTY 

CALIBRATION CHARGES:$ ---------------
ESTIMATED VALUE 

0 

SUGGESTED METHOD OF SHIPMENT 

Certified Mail 

PURPOSE (e.g., return of test materials, loan, repairs, etc.) 

Final response for FOIA Request# 09-48 

COUNTRY OF MANUFACTURE: 
--------~-----------------

AS AN AGENCY OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, NIST IS SELF-INSURED 

DELIVERY DATE 

ASAP 

CHARGES 

D PREPAID 0 COLLECT 

Collect or 3'• Party ACCOUNT#: 

0 THIRD PARTY 

---------
AUTHORIZED (SIGNATURE, NAME AND TITLE) 

Jflt;Lft!.- ~~ I /l;r I 
&if;~nne s. Fletcher, Chief, tvf&o. NJtT 

NUMBER OF PIECES ESTIMATED SHIPPING COSTS BILL OF LADING NUMBER SHIPPED VIA DATE 

Postage $ 

\

: Certified Fee 1----------l 

Return Reclept Fee 
(En rsement Required) 1---------1 
Restricted Delivery Fee 

(Endorsement Required) 1-------_., 
Total Postage & Fees $ 

L...!..-------' 

Sent To 

Postmark 
Here 

Siie"ei."llii"itito:;-··---------------------------------~------------------------------·--

orPosoxNo. 
ciii."Siaie;Zif>+4"'"··---------------------------------------------------------



Daniel Stotler 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Subject: 

"Geoffrey Ritchey'' 
"Daniel Stotte ' ' 
Friday, July 10, :05 PM 
Fwd: Regarding: NIST FOlA Request (#09-48) 

Initial FOIA request and response. 

----------Forwarded message----------
From: <foia@nist.gov> 
Date: Fri, Feb 6, 2009 at 9:26 AM 
Subject: Regarding: NIST FOIA 
To: Geoffrey Ritehey 

Dear Mr. Ritchey, 

This email acknowledges receipt of your February 4, 2009, Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the National Institute of Standards 
and Technology (NIST) in which you requested copies of ?Case B input 
and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 ofNCSTAR 
1A, "The Final Report on the Collapse of World Trade Center Building 
7.? 

Your request was received at the FOIA Control Desk on February 6, 
2009, and was assigned FOIA Log #09-48. 

For the purpose ofthe FOIA, you are in the "all other requester" 
category. This means that you will be charged for the search and 
duplication of responsive documents excluding the cost ofthe first 2 
hours of search and the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon 
completion of the fee estimate, I will be in contact with you as to 
the amount owed to process your request. 

Sincerely, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
/for/ 
Catherine S. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act Officer 

Quoting "Geoffrey Ritchey" 

> National Institute of Standards and Technology 
> Catherine S. Fletcher, FOIA & Privacy Act Officer 
> lOOBureauDrive, STOP 1710 
>Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 
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> 
> 
>Freedom of Information Act Request 
> 
>I respectfully request copies of the following NIST records: 
> 
>Case B input and output from the ANSYS analysis as described on page 35 of 
> NCSTAR lA, "The Final Report on the Collapse of World Trade Center Building 
>7. 
> 
> 
>Disclosure of the requested information to me is not in my commercial 
>interest. 
> 
> Thank you for your consideration of this request. 
> 
> Sincerely, 
> 
>Geoffrey Walter Ritchey 
> 
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Yonder, Darla 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Catherine and Darla, 

Therese McAllister, PhD PE 

McAllister, Therese P. 
Thursday, December 03, 2009 6:03 PM 
Fletcher, Catherine; Yonder, Darla 
Grosshandler, William; Nelson, Shanille D. 
Response on query about analysis files 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 
Building and Fire Research Laboratory 
100 Bureau Dr. 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-8611 
(301)975-6078 
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Yonder, Darla 

From: Fletcher, Catherine 
Sent: 
To: 

.Subject: 

Tuesday, December OS, 2009 9:10AM 
Yonder, Darla 
FW: Quick_& Ritchey -- Release 

From: Orr, Malcolm [mailto:MOrr@doc.gov] 
Sent: Monday, December 07, 2009 10:56 AM 
To: Fletcher, Catherine 
Cc: Packard, Elise; Robinson, Usa 
Subject: RE: Quick & Ritchey -- Release 

Hi Catherine, 
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Yonder, Darla 

From: Yonder, Darla 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, December 08, 2009 4:01 PM 
McAllister, Therese P. 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Grosshandler, William; Nelson, Shanille D.; Fletcher, Catherine; Kinney, Rachel 
RE: Response on query about analysis files 

Attachments: 09-11 DRAFT FINAL RESPONSE- Quick FOIA Letter b.docx; 09-48 DRAFT FINAL 
RESPONSE- Ritchey FOIA Letter b.docx 

Terri, 
Based on the information you provided, please look at the 2 attached DRAFT letters and fill in the percentage amounts 
for each of the responses. Please call with any questions. 
Thank you in advance for your assistance, 
Darla 

From: McAllister, Therese P. 
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2009 6:03 PM 
To: Fletcher, catherine; Yonder1 Darla 
Cc: Grosshandler, William; Nelson, Shanille D. 
Subject: Response on query about analysis files 

Catherine and Darla, 

Therese McAllister, PhD PE 
National Institute of Standards and Technology 
Building and Fire Research Laboratory 
100 Bureau Dr. 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-8611 
(301)975-6078 
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Yonder, Darla 

From: Yonder, Darla 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, December 10, 2009 8:05 Arvi 
Fletcher, Catherine 

Cc: Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: FW: Draft Letters for N!ST Model related lawsuits 
Attachments: 09-48 DRAFT FINAL RESPONSE- Ritchey FOIA Letter o-3.docx; 09-11 DRAFT FINAL 

RESPONSE- Quick FOIA Letter b-3.docx 

Catherine, 

~---------- ·--~-·-·--·--·-·····--·- ... ~--·-····-···-········- -···-·······--·-·····'• ...... -................ ···-······-- ...................................... . 
From: Orr, Malcolm [mailto:MOrr@doc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2009 7:41AM 
To: Yonder, Darla 
Cc: Fletcher, Catherine; Means, Judith 
Subject: FW: Draft Letters for NIST Model related lawsuits 

From: Yonder, Darla [darfa.yonder@nist.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 09, 2.009 4:14PM 
To: Orr, Malcolm 
Cc: Fletcher, Catherine; Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: Draft Letters for NIST Model related lawsuits 

1 



Malcolm, 

Attached are the DRAFffinal response letters for the 2 model related lawsuits. Once you are OK with the 

content, I will need to clear them with Melissa and Shyam (BFRL) for final clearance. 

Who should we provide the "cleared" final response to? The AUSA or the requester? FYI- I do not have a 
· mailing address for Mr. Ritchey (#09-48). 

Please let either Catherine or I know if you are OK with the attached responses. 

Thank you in advance, 
Darla 

Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
M&O Divt'sion 
301-975-4064- Phone 
301-926-8091- Fax 
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Yonder, Darla 

From: Fletcher, Catherine 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, December 10, 2009 9:53AM 
Orr, Malcolm; Yonder, Darla 

Cc: Means, Judith 
Subject: RE: Draft Letters for NIST Model related lawsuits 

I left both you and Judith voicemail messages. 

Talked to the scientist and she said that they will not add up the way they are written. 

Can we be more vague and say the remaining records will be withheld ....... . 

Please advise. 

Thank you. 

--·-----------
From: Orr, Malcolm [mailto:MPrr@doc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2009 7:41AM 
To: Yonder, Darla 
Cc: Fletcher, Catherine; Means, Judith 
Subject: FW: Draft Letters for NIST Model related lawsuits 

· From: Yonder, Darla [darla.yonder@nist.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 09, 2.009 4:14PM 
To: Orr, Malcolm · 
Cc: Fletcher, Catherine; Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: Draft Letters for NIST Model related lawsuits 
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Malcolm, 

Attached are the DRAFT final response letters for the 2 model related lawsuits. Once you are OK with the 
content, I will need to clear them with Melissa and Shyam (BFRL) for final clearance. 

Who should we provide the "cleared" final response to? The AUSA or the requester? FYI-I do not have a 
mailing address for Mr. Ritchey (#09-48). 

Please let either Catherine or I know if you are OK with the attached responses. 

Thank you in advance, 
Darla 

Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
M&O Division 
301-975-4064- Phone 
301-926-8091- Fax · 
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I 
I , 

Yortder, Darla 

From: Fletcher, Catherine 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, December 17, 2009 10:58 AM 
Orr, Malcolm 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Yonder, Darla; Kinney, Rachel 
FW: AUSA Letters 

From: McAllister, Therese P. 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2009 10:57 AM 
To: Fletcher, Catherine 
Subject: RE: AUSA Letters 

The original file format is electronic in nature. The formatting details are: 

9 
· ANSYS Gravity Model- The * .apdl input files are in ASCII (American Standard Code for Information Interchange) format. 
These are referred to as script files and are read as input by ANSYS. 

ANSYS Thermal data- The *.int input files are in ASCII format. These are· read as input by ANSYS. 

LS-DYNA model- The *.gz files are specially formatted for LS-DYNA. These are read as input files by LS-DYNA. 

FOIA 9-48 

ANSYS Gravity Model- The *.apdl input files are in ASCII (American Standard Code for Information Interchange) format. 
These are referred to as script files and are read as input by ANSYS. 

ANSYS Thermal data- The *.int input files are in ASCII format. These are read as input by ANSYS. 

From: Fletcher, Catherine 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2009 10:37 AM 
To: McAllister, Therese P. 
Subject: RE: AUSA Letters 

Any particular kind? They want as much information as possible. 

From: McAllister, Therese P. 
Sent: Thursday~ December 17, 2009 10:36 AM 
To: Fletcher, Catherine 
Subject: RE: AUSA Letters 

The original format for the data on the CD is 'electronic files'. 

Terri 
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_,____--~-----~---~------~---·-··-~·- . -.. -.. -- -· -··· ... ,. ·-·~-··-~- - - -. ··- -~~---· ... --~···-··. ·-··- -~- ,. .. ... .. . . ....... ~·- . .. . .. ··-. -.~ ... -...... ~~- --·····~···--·=-· ·~- ..... ,. 
From: Fletcher, Catherine 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2009 10:23 AM 
To: McAllister, Therese P. 
Cc: Yonder, Darla; Kinney, Rachel 
Subject; FW: AUSA Letters 

Will you please describe the original "format." 

Thank you. 

From: Yonder, Darla 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2009 10:14 AM 
To: Orr, Malcolm 
Cc: Fletcher, Catherine; Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: RE: AUSA Letters 

Malcolm, 
One CD will be provided. I will need to check with BFRL to see if they can describe the original"format" and get back to 
you with an answer. 
Darla 

From: Orr, Malcolm [mailto:MOrr@doc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2.009 10:02. AM. 
To: Yonder, Darla 
Subject: RE: AUSA Letters 

Malcolm Orr 
General Law Division 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Phone: (202.) 482-2138 
Fax: (2.02) 482.-2552 · 
morr@doc.gov 

The information in this message may be privileged, and is intended only for the recipient(s) shown. If you are not an 
intended recipient, delete this message immediately and notify the sender. 

From: Yonder, Darla [mailto:darla.yonder@nist.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, Decemb~r 17, 2009 9:58 AM 
To: Orr, Malcolm; Fletcher, Catherine 
Cc: Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: RE: AUSA Letters 

Malcolm, 
The records will be provided on a cd. 
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Darla 

From: Orr, Malcolm [mailto:MOrr@doc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2009 8:27AM 
To: Fletcher, Catherine 
Cc: Yonder, Darla; Kinney, Rachel 

,_,,,,,_, ___ --~ .. ·--------------- ·-------~~ -----~---------------- ---· ---------------------------------Subject: FW: AUSA Letters ~) · 

Hi Catherine, l \f) ) V 

Malcolm Orr 
General Law Division 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Phone: (202) 482-2.138 
Fax: (2.02.) 48~-2552. 
morr@doc.gov 

The information in this message may be privileged, and is intended only for the recipient(s) shown. If you are not an 
intended recipient, delete this message immediately and notify the sender. 

From: Orr, Malcolm 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2009 2:51 PM 
To: Kinney, Rachel 
Cc: Fletcher, Catherine;· Yonder, Darla 
Subject: RE: AUSA Letters 

Malcolm Orr 
General Law Division 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Phone: (2.02) 482.-2138 
Fax: (202} 482.-2552. 
morr@doc.gov 

The information in this message may be privileged, and is intended only for the recipient(s) shown. If you are not an 
intended recipient, delete this message immediately and notify the sender. 

From: Kinney, Rachel [mailto:rachel.kinney@nist.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2009 9:42AM 
To: Orr, Malcolm 
Cc: Fletcher, Catherine; Yonder, Darla 
Subject: AUSA Letters · 

Malcolm-

Attached are the latest versions of the letters for the AUSA. Melissa Lieberman reviewed them and made some edits. 
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Please let me know if you have any questions .. 

Thank you, 
Rachel 

Rachel Kinney 
____ M_a_oil_g~ment Analv.st _______ · ---------------·----

Management & Organization Division 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 

100 Bureau Drive 

MS 1710 
Gaithersburg, MD· 20899 

Phone: 301-975-8707 

rachel.kinney@nist.gov 

4 



Yonder, Darla 

From: Orr, Malcolm [MOrr@doc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, December 17,2009 5:11PM 
To: Fletcher, Catherine 
Gc: Yonder, Darla; Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: DC Cases; Quick & Ritchey v. NIST 

----A.Attachments;!-: -----ANB¥-s--=t-{-d)--7..,.g-eg~pdf-:-Bec:-7-{-d~--z!ustificatiow=-Strdctl.lrai--Modelsiinal:-pu-r----------

Malcolm Orr 
General Law Division 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Phone: (202) 482-2138 
Fax: (202) 482-2552 
morr@doc. gov 

t; 
L• 
I 
~. ' 
l r.· 
(.' 

0 

The information in this message may be privileged, and is intended only for the recipient(s) shown. If you are 
not an intended recipient, delete this message immediately and notify the sender. 

From: Daniel Stotter [mailto:dstotter@qwestoffice.net] 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2009 3:46 PM 
To: Hudak, Brian (USADC) 

1 



Cc: Daniel Stotter 
Subject: Re: Quick & Ritchey v. NIST 

Dear Mr. Hudak: 

As a follow-up to our telephone call today regarding the above referenced matters, both of my clients (Mr. Quick and Mr. 
Ritchey) have each previously requested to the NIST and hereby expressly authorize that all of the responsive materials 

~G-their-F-Cl~A-r..£tque.sts-be-se!li: vja_cerlified mail to thel.oJlo..winQ'""'a=d=d~re~s=s"'": __________________ _ 

LV>)\Jo \~wL l~' ~ t!J of 

~ 
Please also send a copy of the agency's cover letters and exemption pages for this release to my office at the address 
listed below. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel J. Stotter 
Irving & Stotter LLP 
408 SW Monroe, ste. L163 
Corvallis, OR· 97333 
(541) 738-2601 
dstotter@Qwestoffice.net 

-- Original Message -----
;ffii,~m~?Jfiilld~kl!'iBHl~fltJ.Usb:b;b:.). ~,. , ·· .l :·.·. :, , .. ~~ •• ~ 
To: dstotter@qwestoffice. net 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 10:32 AM 
Subject: Quick & Ritchey v. NIST 

t •.• .-:. 

Daniel- I hope you are well. I have been assigned to represent the government in the Quick and Ritchey 
cases. I have discussed these cases with Agency counsel to ascertain the status of the underlying-FOIA 
requests. From my understanding the Agency is preparing its decision and a significant release of documents 
in electronic form and hopes to have them to you in the next week or so. As soon as I get confirmation that 
the responses are headed your way, I will let you know so that you and your clients can know more precisely 
when to expect them. 

Given that the Agency is making a significant release in response to your client's FOIA request, I think it makes 
sense to move to .extend the Agency's time to respond to the complaint by 30 days to see after your receipt 

and review if the upcoming release resolves your client's con.cerns and/or distill what issues your clients 
continue to have with the Agency's response in an effort to further address them or refine the issues for 
presentation to the Court. Consequently, the Agency is going to be moving for such an extension of time. 
wanted to reach-out to you to le·arn your thoughts on this extension and to see if you had any questions or 
concerns with this approach. Pleas_e just let me know. 

I look forward to working with you on this case. 

Best regards, 

2 



Brian Hudak 

Assistant United States Attorney 

555 Fourth St., NW 

_\&as__bington, DC 20530 

(202) 514-7143 
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Yonder~ Darla 

From: 
Serrt: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Orr, Malcolm [MOrr@doc.gov] 
Tuesday, December 22,2009 10:12 AM 
Fletcher, Catherine 
Yonder, Darla; Kinney, Rachel 
RE: DC Cases; Quick & Ritchey v. NIST 

-·-- --::~.-==---=-=-::--:-:=---:~~--:-- ·--;: ---·-···:---------- --~-- -=~--:--- ::-:-;-=-:-:-::: -:-.--
~~----c-~~~"""7 -= -:-.-=- ·=- :-= --:.c-=o.""7-:".=c-o-.. - ...... -

Hi Catherine, 
~.::.;;;;;~ 

. ' 
:·. 

·~· '·· 

~~t~1~1 
Malcolm Orr 
General Law Division 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Phone: (202) 482-2138 
Fax: (202) 482-2552 
morr@doc. gov 

The information in this message may be privileged, and is intended only for the recipient(s) shown. If you are 
not an intended recipient, delete this message immediately and notify the sender. 

From: Fletcher1 Catherine [mailto:catherine.fletcher@nist.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday1 December 22"~' 2009 9:57AM 
To: Orr, Malcolm 
Cc: Yonde~, Darla; Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: RE: DC Cases; Quick & Ritchey v. NIST 

Does Justin need the CD or just a copy of the letters? 

From: Orr, Malcolm [mailto:MOrr@doc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2009 5:11PM 
To: Fletcher, Catherine 
Cc: Yonder, Darla; Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: DC Cases; Quick & Ritchey v. NIST 

Hi Catherine, 



Malcolm Orr 
General Law Division 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Phone: (202) 482-2138 
Fax: (202) 482-2552 
morr@doc.gov 

--- - - - ~ --- - - - - - ---------------·----·---- -·· 
-c -,-:-cThe-inf-ormatiorr~in'thlsmessage-riiay 5e j:nivileged, and 1s-,-intend~d only for the recipient(s) shown. If you are 

not an intended recipient, delete this message immediately and notify the sender. 

From: Daniel Stotter [mailto:dstotter@qwestoffice.net] 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2009 3:46PM 
To: Hudak, Brian (USADC) 
Cc: Daniel Stotter 
Subject: Re: Quick & Ritchey v. NIST 

Dear Mr. Hudak: 

As a follow-up to our telephone call today regarding the above referenced matters, both of my clients (Mr. Quick and Mr. · 
Ritchey) have each previously requested to the NIST and hereby expressly authorize that all of the responsive materials 
to their FOIA requests be sent via certified mail to the following address: 

Please also send a copy of the agency's cover letters and exemption pages for this release to my office at the address 
listed below. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel J. Stotter 
Irving & Stotter LLP 
408 SW Monroe, ste. L163 
Corvallis, OR 97333 
(541) 738-2601 
dstotter@qwestoffice.nel 

I -- Original Message _ _,__ 
2 



;e.t!?:.~~i:k1:G.H130};\ffi:f,l~h:iw&Afu-it}jc,_~:;~:.1;'··:; ·::,·;._ ·. :.•' ·· · · · ·· · 
To: dstotter@Qwestoffice. net 
Sent: Friday, December i 1, 2009 10:32 AM 
Subject: Quick & Ritchey v. NIST 

·.: .. ·, •,·,:. 
.. ~ '. ~··. . '· '. 

Daniel-l hope you are well. I have been assigned to represent the government in the Quick and Ritchey 

• ,' 1 

---- c:eases:o-+h·ave-dis-cus-sed these·-c-as-eswith Agency-counselto-,as-certain·the-status ·of the:underlying·FeJIA--··· -·-·- -c-­

requests. From my understanding the Agency is preparing its decision and a significant release of documents 
in electronic form and hopes to have them to you in the next week or so. As soon as I get confirmation that 
the responses are headed your way, I will let you know so that you and your clients can know more precisely 
when to expect them. 

Given that the Agency is making a significant release in response to your client's FOIA request, I think it makes 
sense to move to extend the Agenr;:y's time to respond to the complaint by 30 days to see after your receipt 
and review ifthe upcoming release resolves your client's concerns and/or distill what issues your clients 
continue to have with the Agency's response in an effort to further address them or refine the bsues for 
presentation to the Court. Consequently, the Agency is going to be moving for such an extension of time. 

wanted to reach~out to you to learn your thoughts on this extension and to see if you had any questions or 
concerns with this approach. Please just let me know. 

I look forward to working with you on this case. 

Best regards, 

Brian Hudak 

Assistant United States Attorney 

555 Fourth St., NW 

Washington, DC 20530 

(202) 514-7143 
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'{onder, Darla 

From: 
Se11t: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Darla, 

Terri 

From: Yonder, Darla 

McAllister, Therese P. 
Wednesday, December 30, 2009 1:46PM 
Yonder, Darla 
Fletcher, Catherine; Kinney, Rachel 
RE: HELP on Model Related Responses 
09-11 DRAFT FINAL RESPONSE- Quick FOIA Letter b-4 Dated 12-29-09.doc; 09-48 DRAFT 
FINAL RESPONSE~ Ritchey FOIA Letter b-4.docx 

Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2.009 10:30 AM 
To: McAllister, Therese P. 
Cc: Fletcher, Catherine; Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: HELP on Model Related Responses 

1 



Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
M&O Division 
301-975-4064- Phone 
301-926-8091- Fax 

2 



Yonder, Darla 

From: Fletcher, Catherine 
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2099 9:59AM 
To: McAllister, Therese P. 
Cc: Yonder, Darla; Kinney, Rachel 
Subject: FW: DC Cases; Quick & Ritchey v. NIST 

-. -AttaG.hments:r-: "'""'"· ~-~-c-. ·--.ANS¥~~d1.J=g...,gg~flf~~8~dustmGatien""""·StrB&tUfa1-Medels-fiflal:-[7ElL ·- .... -·-· -- --- .... -.. 

Terry, 

Can yov give us some verbiage about the software? 

See email below from the DoC attorney. 

Thank you. 

Hi Catherine, 

Malcolm Orr 
General Law Division 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Phone: (202) 482-2138 
Fax: (202) 482-2552 
morr@doc.gov 

The information in tbis message may be privileged, and is intended only for the recipient(s) shown. If you are 
not an intended reciJ?ient, delete this message immediately and notify the sender. 
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Yonder, Darla 

From: Orr, Malcolm [MOrr@doc.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2010 1:22 PM 
To: Yonder, Darla 
Cc: Kinney, Rachel; Fletcher, Catherine 

('"':biecto REo Final Response tor NJST FOJA #09-11 Michal ~s t_;)) 
\~~~~~~2:·:;., . 

From: Yonder, Darla [darla.yonder@nist.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2010 12:45 PM 
To: Orr, Malcolm 
Cc: Kinney, Rachel; Fletcher, Catherine 
Subject: Final Response for NIST FOIA #09-11 Michael. Quick 

Malcolm, 

Attached is a copy of the final response letter to Mr. Michael Quick, NIST FOIA Request# 09-11, that is going 
out in today's mail. 

Per your 12-17-09 email to Catherine, a copy of the final response letter as well as a copy of the responsive 

documents has also been mailed to the requester's attorney Justin Keogh. 

Please let me hww if you have any questions. 
Thank you, 

Darla 

Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
M&O Division 
301-975-4064- Phone 
301-926-8091- Fax 

1 
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Record of Actions Taken 
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Mail :: Inbox: Certified Copy of:NTST Models used for WTC Investigation 

Date: Thu, 13 Nov 2008 10: 200810:12:58 AM EST] 

From: MQ2001 (_B ){.Jo) · 
To: foia@nist. 

Subject: Certified Copy of NIST Models used for WTC Investigation 
Printed By: foia@nist.9ov 

Page 1 · 

I request a complete "Certified" legitimate copy of the Computer Models Used by NIST to come to the 
conclusions' it reached in the Investigation of the events of September 11, 2001. 

Rteason for Request: to match your models up to standard building codes 

Please forward Invoice or data to the code of the models used. 

Thank You, 
Loyal American 

[BjL{q) 

RECEIVED 
NOV 1 4 2008 

MANAGEMENT & ORGANIZATION 
DIVISION 

pa:c A Rec( LluL-L 
:ti?()q --l ( 

https :/ /webmail.nist.gov /imp/message. php ?%2Fimp%2Fmessage. php&actioniD=print _m... 11/14/2008 



Mail :: Inbox: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 
. . 

~::~ ~~io~~ Nov 2008 11:34:31 -osoo [1~:34:31 AM CbSl~) 

To: foia@nist.gov 
Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Printed ~y: foia@ni~t:QO':' . 

Page 1 of 1 

Well lets reduce the request to the model in question, released on NIST website in 
reference to WTC 7 demise. 

M 

----A-~~o·r~i~g-ilniall ... Mieisis~a~e~~,-~--1-1-~F~r~o~m~: 1f~j~~nist.gov> To: I . lJJjJs.J 
sent: on ay, November 17, 2008 10:08 AM 
subject: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

[Hide Quoted Text] 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

we are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a -?complete ?certified? legitimate copy of the computer 
Models Used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of september 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA Office 

0 J" T"T""\. 1 1 /1,..., /l'"lAf'\0 



Mail :: fubox: Re: Clarification Np~ded Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Date: 
From: 

To: 
Subject: 

Printed By: 

Mr. Quick, 

Tue, 18 Nov 2008 14:40:06 -0500 [02:40:06 PM EST] 

foia@nist.gov 
MQ2001 Lb)L~) 
Re: Clarification Needed .Regarding Your FOIA Request 
foia@nist.gov 

Page 1 of 1 

To ensure that we understand which 
the NIST Website you are referring 
Thank you, 

model you are requesting please send me the link from 
to. 

Darla 

Quoting MQ2001 

[Hi de Quoted Text] 

Well lets reduce the request to the model in question, released on NIST website in 
reference to WTC 7 demise. 

M 
----- original Message ----- From: <fo~~~\st.gov> 

~~~t ~1!na£, t¥!&Af.Y£14£~olr~ 'J 
subject: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

We are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a ?complete ?certified? legitimate copy of the Computer 
Models Used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of september 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 



Mail :: Inbox: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Date: Tue, 18 Nov 
From: MQ2001 

To: foia@nist.gov 

:59:19 -0500 [11/18/2008 04;59:19 PM EST] 

Lb)lk) 
Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

P~!E!~~-~ By: foia~~ist.9ov . 

ok, how many models do you have .. ? 

Page 1 of1 

I only noticed one, the one that looked like a cartoon. 
not sure of the URL for the model describing the collapse ... that was initiated ·without 
the use of explosives ... 

M 
----- original Message ----- From: <foia@nistu;ov{J J 
To: "MQ2001" IJ \ It; 
sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 Z:4 ~M ~ 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Mr. Quick, 
To ensure that we understand which model you are requesting please 
send me the link from the NIST website you are referring to. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

[Hide Quoted Text] 

[b)Lto) 
well lets reduce the request to the model in question, released on NIST website in 
reference to WTC 7 demise. 

M 
----- original Message ----- From: ~b3{Z)ist.gov> 

17, 2008 10:ds' AM 
To: 3 I 111 
sent: Monday, November 
subject: Clarification 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

We are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a ?complete ?certified? legitimate copy of the computer 
Models Used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of september 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA Office 

https:/ /webmail.nist. gov /imp/message. php ?%2Fimp%2Fmessage. php&actioniD=print_m... 11/19/2008 



Mail :: Inbox: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request Page 1 of 1 

Date: Tue, 1 Nov 2008 18:23:52 -0500 [11/18/ 2008 06:23:52 PM EST) RECEIVED 
FroT:~ ~ii~~ gov (}J) [r,) NOV 1 9 2008 

Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 
_!'rJ!lt.~~ ~y:_ foia@?.n_istJ;!~V . ~- ...... MANAGEMENT & ORGANIZATION 

". ---~ ·· · .. --·---·PIVJSION-·--·-. 

Thank You, I found link to the video or the model for WTC 7 () ·, v-, rl . 
here is the URL. neOLS~ 
http://www.nist.govjpublic_affairs/releases/wtc_videos/wtc_videos.html ~DJCit ~~L{~JL~ 

ok, this is what I am trying to reconcile, notice your demo's of the collapse ~/'-~; -ll 
notice how the building falls... -M-~t-
notice the structure bears no resemblace to the structure of WTC 7, 
the only thing these structures have in common is they are both 47 stories. 
your model does not equal the actual collapse of the building documented in video 
evidence. 
but you know this ... interesting .... 

M 

----- original Message ----- From: <foia@nist.0of;J 
To: "MQ2001" 1111 • • I 1 

sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 2:40 PM l)) 
Subject: Re: Clarification· Needed Regarding Your F IA Request 

Mr. Quick, 
To ensure that we understand which model you are requesting please 
send me the link from the NIST Website you are referring to. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Quoting MQ2001•••••······· 
[Hide Quoted Text] 

Well lets reduce the request to the model in question, released on NIST website in 
reference to WTC 7 demise. 

M 
----- original Me?sage ----- From: ~\1~1J'st.gov> 

~~~t: Monday ,
1 

November II' Jn§J It~o8 ~ 
subject: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

We are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a ?complete ?certified? legitimate copy of the computer 
Models Used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of September 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you ·are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA Office 

https :/ /webmail.nist.gov /imp/message. php ?%2Fimp%2Fmessage.php&actioniD=print_ m... 11119/2008 



NOV 2 n 2008 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

UNITl STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMI .RCE 
National Institute of Standards and Technology 

(b)~) 

This letter acknowledges receipt of your November 13, 2008, Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA) request to the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) in which you 
requested "a complete 'Certified' legitimate copy ofthe Computer Models Used by NIST to 
come to the conclusions' it reached in the investigation of the events of September 11, 2001." 
My office contacted you to clarify your incoming request as it was very broad. Our conversation 
on 11/19/08 clarified that you would be interested in receiving the "raw data" of the models ~ 
regarding the collapse of World Trade Center (WTC) Building 7 found at the ·following website~ 
http://www.nist.gov/public affairs/releases/wtc videos/wtc videos.html ~ 

Your clarified request was received at the FOIA Control Desk on November 19, 2008, and was ~ 
assigned FOIA Log #09-11. 18) 

For the p11rpose of the FOIA, you are in the "all other requesters" category. This means that yo~ 
will be charged for the search and duplication of responsive documents excluding the cost oftiJ:g::= 
first 2 hours of search and the first 100 pages of duplication. Upon completion of the fee ~ 
estimate, I will be in contact with you as to the amount owed to process your request 

= 
Sincerely, 00 

/:J/ 
o= g 
o= 

Catherine S. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act Officer 

I CONTROL# WRITER: 

SURNAME DATE SURNAME DATE 



Mail:·: Inbcx: Re: Clarification Nr-pded Regarding Your FOIA Request . . 

Date: 
From: 

To: 
Subject: 

Printed By: 

~~;O~~ Nov 2008 12:57:47 -0500 [12:57:47 PM [h)i;e) 
foia@nist.gov 
Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 
foia@nist.gov 

Page 1 of2 

received your letter reguarding the est~mate and the cost of serv1c1ng my r~q~est. Hum, 
well if its more than a haundred - we w1ll have to pass the hat among the c1t1zens. and 
then there is the question of the data. . . . 
it appears your press release of Nov. 20th ra1sed more quest1ons and concerns than the 
usual root~d in firm science. I just know metal building dont j~st commit suicide like 
WTc? did. 
can you elaborate ... 

<M> 

original Message ----- From: "MQ2001" ..... 
To: <foia@nist.gov> 
sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 4:59 PM 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

[Hide QUoted Text] 

ok, how many models do you have .. ? 
I only noticed one, the one that looked like 
not sure of the URL for the model describing 
the use of explosives ... 

a cartoon. 
the collapse ... that was initiated without 

M 

----- origin --~tGbo'S6~) To: "MQ2001" 
sent: Tuesday, November . 2:40 PM 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Mr. Quick, 
To ensure that we understand which model you are requesting please 
send me the link from the NIST Website you are referring to. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Quoting MQ2001 ..... 

Well lets reduce the request to the model in question, released on NIST website in 
reference to WTC 7 demise. 

M 
----- original Message ----- From: 1r~j:~nist.gov> 

17' 2008 10 :~tr'~ To: · · 1111 

Sent:SAonday, November 
subject:· clarification 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

we are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a ?complete ?certified? legitimate copy of the computer 
Models Used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of september 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the.WTC Reports. In or9er to process your request correctly, 
please descr1be as best as poss1ble the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
M~n~nPmAnr An~lvcr 

https :/ /webmail.nist. gov/imp/message. php ?%2Fimp%2Fmessage.php&actioniD=print_ m... 11/24/200 8 



Mail:: Inbox: Ok, no explosives were used- well check this out... care to r~vise. Page 1 of 1 

Date: Mon, 24 Nov 2008 15:55:30 -0500 :55:30 PM EST] 

From: MQ2001 Oa)Lre) To: foia@nist.~ov 
Subject: Ok, no explosives were used - well check this out ... care to revise. 

Printe~ By: foia@nist.\iJOV 

Warning: This message may not be from whom it claims to be. Beware of following any links in It or of providing the 
sender with any personal information. The links that caused this warning have the same background color as this 
message. 

well it didnt take me long to draw that conclusion into question. 

abovetopsecret.com post: 
I wonder why they didnt find the use of explosives , heck it was easy enough for me to conclude it was 
imploded after expert testimony, eyewitness accounts, and the video evidence .. it is rather clear it was 
explosives .. 

video.google.com ... 

www. youtube.com ... 

www.youtube.com ... 

www.youtube.com ... 
well, now I am throughly confused ... hopefully, your models will tell us the population who is lying here. 
Video- Eyewitnesses or NIST ... ? hummmm 

https :/ /webmail.nist. gov/imp/message.php?%2Fimp%2Fmessage.php&actioniD=print_ m... 11/24/2008 



Mail :: Inh'Jx: R~: Clarification NP,eded Regarding Your FOIA Request 

~ 

Date: Tue 1 25 Nov 2008 07:33:58 -0500 [07:33: ss AM EST] 
From: foia@nist.gov 1 1..,. \It) 

To: MQ2001'-1111111111111111111t V~)L~ 
Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Page 1 of2 

Mr. Quick, 
NIST requires further clarification in order to respond to your request under the Freedom 
of Information Act (FOIA). During our conversation on November 21, 2008 you indicated 
that you were requesting the "raw" data for the computer Model used in the analysis of 
the collapse of WTC 7. Will you please clarify whether you mean the "raw" data input into 
the model of the "raw" data output from the model, or both? 

Please also advise 
hard copy. 

us whether you are requesting this information in electronic format or 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA Office 

Quoting MQ2001 

[Hide Quoted·Text] 

received your letter reguarding the estimate and the cost of serv1c1ng my request. Hum, 
well if its more than a haundred -we will have to pass the hat among the citizens. and 
then there is the question of the data. 
it appears, your press release of Nov. 20th raised more questions and concerns than the 
usual rooted in firm science. I just know metal building dont just commit suicide like 
WTC7 did. 
can you elaborate ... 

<M> 

----- original Message --~-- From: "MQ2001" 
To: <foia@nist.gov> 
sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 4:59 PM 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

ok, how many models do you have .. ? 
I only noticed one, the one that looked like a cartoon. 
not sure of the URL for the model describing the collapse ... that was initiated 
without the use of explosives ... 

M 

~~~-~Mg~~81~al Messaal ----- From: <foia@nijtr9~v(, j 
sent: Tuesday,. November 18, 2008 2:40 PM ~L' 
Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Mr. Quick, 
To ensure that we understand which model you are requesting please 
send me the link from the NIST website you are referring to. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Quoting MQ2001 

Well lets reduce .the request to the model in question, released on NIST website in 
reference to WTC 7 demise. 

M 
----- original Message 
To: li Ill I 
sent: Monday, November 
subject: clarification 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

----- From: <(b~jnist.gov> 

17, 2008 10:08 AM 
Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
l=roorlnm n-f Tn-fnrm:>"t;nn l\.rr (I=()Tll.') rnn-trnl 1"\ock- nn 1\lf"'\/Amhor 1LI. ?()()R 

httos :/ /webmail.nist.swvlimn/message_ nhn?%2Fimn% 2FmessaP"e.n hnXr.:H:ti nn ID=nrint m 11/?"i/?()()R 



Mail :: InJox: F ~: Clarification l'J~eded Regarding Your FOIA Request 

We are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a ?complete ?certified? legitimate copy of the computer 
Models Used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of september 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 

Page 2 of2 

https://webmail.nist.gov/imp/message.php?%2Fimp%2Fmessage.php&actioniD=orint m... 11 /25/200R 



Mail :: Inbox: Re: Clarification Needed Re~arding Your FOIA Request 

Date: Tuef 25 Nov 2008 -0500 (09:41: 37 AM EST] 

· From: MQ2001 
To: foia@nist.gov (h)~) 

Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

well - you have the catalog, how many products are in the catalog 
and the product called Raw Data is of the building, the model or the 
test data, or the tests ran, is there more to this "RAW DATA", like 
a title and if so, can I examine the titles of the RAW DATA's .. 
Do I have a choice between Big Mac or a Qtr lb'er with cheese? 

<M> 

----- original Messaie From: <foia@nistChoJv>~ 
To: "MQ2001" llJ . 1111 J 
Sent: Tuesday, ovem er 25, 2008 7:33 AM 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FO Request 

Mr. Quick, 
NIST requires further clarification in order to respond to your 
request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). During our 
conversation on November 21, 2008 you indicated that you were 
requesting the "raw" data for the Computer Model used in the analysis 
of the collapse of WTC 7. Will you please clarify whether you mean the 

. "raw" da·ta input into the mode 1 of the "raw" data output from the 
model, or both? 

Please also advise us whether you 
electronic format or hard copy. 
Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 

are requesting this information in 

Quoting MQ2001····--·········-
[Hide Quoted Text) 

Page 1 of2 

received your letter reguarding the estimate and the cost of servicing my request. 
Hum, well if its more than a haundred - we will have to pass the hat among the 
citizens. and then there is the question of the data. 
it appears, your press release of .Nov. 20th raised more questions and concerns than 
the usual rooted in firm science. I just know metal building dont just commit suicide 
like WTC7 did. 
can you elaborate ... 

<M> 

original Message ----- From: "MQ2001" ··············~ To: <foia@nist.gov> 
sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 4:59PM 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

ok, how many models do you have .. ? 
I only noticed one, the one that looked like a cartoon. 
not sure of the URL for the model describing the collapse ... that was initiated 
without the use of explosives ... 

M 
_____ original Messa~e ----- From: <foia@n.ist.g0U ) 
To· "MQ2001" 111~ fl. ~ 
sent: Tuesday, Novem er 1 , 2008 2:40 PM lP 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Mr. Quick, 
To ensure that we understand which model you are requesting please 
send me the link from the NIST Website you are referring to. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

https:/ /webmail.nist. gov limp/message. php ?%2Fimp %2Fmessage.php &actioniD=print_ m... 11/25/2008 



Mail :: Inbox: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request Page 2 of2 

Quoting MQ2001 

Well lets reduce the request to the model in question, released on NIST website in 
reference to WTC 7 demise. 

M 

t~~-- originDl MrU'8@' ----~ From: <foia@ni-\)·~ov> 
sent: Monday, November 17, 2008 10:08 AM lb)~J 
subject: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

we are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a ?complete ?certified? legitimate copy of the computer 
Models used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of september 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 

https :/ /webmail.nist. gov /imp/message. php ?%2Fimp%2Fmessage. php&actioniD=print _m... 11/25/200 8 



., ·: Inbox: Re: C1arification~Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request Page 1 of2 

Date: Tue, 25 Nov 2008 09:41:37 -0500 [09:41:37 AM EST] 

From: MQ2001 - · /lA\( to.) 
To: foia@nist.gov U,.}JUI ~ 

Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regardin,g Your FOIA Request frl / ( (--..'('; ~(( 
Printed By' fola@nist.gov 

0 
'-'( 

well - you have the catalog, how many products are in the catalog ~~~}' 
and the product called Raw Data is of the building, the model or the ~ 
test data, or the tests ran, is there more to this "RAW DATA", like 
a title and if so, can I examine the titles of the RAW DATA's.. ;1h . 
Do I have a choice between Big Mac or a Qtr lb'er with cheese? L /'/" '(' ', 
<M> -el ltte(L 

----- original Message ----- From: <foia@nist~o~ 
To: "MQ2001" I ) 
sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2008 7:33AM 
Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Mr. Quicl<; 
NIST requires further clarification in order to respond to your 
request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). During our 
conversation on November 21, 2008 you indicated that you were 
requesting the "raw" data for the computer Model used in the analysis 
of the collapse of WTC 7. Will you please clarify whether you mean the 

. "raw" data input into the model of the "raw" data output from the · 
model, or both? 

Please also advise us whether you 
electronic format or hard copy. 
Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 

are requesting this information in 

Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office (b

1 

\ /
1 

) 

Quoting MQ2001 11111111 .. 111111~~--~~~~ ... LJ )lJe 
[Hide Quoted Text) 

Rertu([-t 
~ 

received your letter reguarding the estimate and the cost of servicing my request. 
Hum, well if its more than a haundred - we will have to pass the hat among the 
citizen·s. and then there is the question of the data. 
it appears, your press release of Nov. 20th raised more questions and concerns than 
the usual rooted in firm science. I just know metal building dont just commit suicide 
like WTc7 did. · 
can you elaborate ... 

<M> 

original Message ----- From: "MQ2001" ············•Chji) 
To: <foia@nist.gov> ~ 
sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 4:59 PM 
Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Ok, how many models do you have .. ? 
I only noticed one, the one that looked like a cartoon. 
not sure of the URL for the model describing the collapse ... that was initiated 
without the use of explosives ... 

M 

~~~-~Mg2b5i~iJzMessage ----- From: <foia@nilt Dv") 
sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 2:40 PM l:~ ~ 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Yo r FOIA Request 

Mr. Quick, 
To ensure that we understand which model you are requesting please 
send me the link from the NIST website you are referring to. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

https :/ /webmail.nist. gov /imp/message. php ?%2Fimp %2Fmessage. php&actionJD=print_m... 11/25/2008 



Page 1 of 1 

Darla Yonder · 

From: "MQ2001" 
To: <foia@nist. 
Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2008 11:12 AM 
Subject: Certified Copy of N 1ST Models used for WTC Investigation 

I request a complete "Certified" legitimate copy of the Computer Models Used by N 1ST to come to the 
conclusions' it reached in the Investigation of the events of September 11, 2001. 

· Rteason for Request: to match your models up to standard building codes 

Please forward Invoice or data to the code of the models used. 

Thank You, 
Loyal American 

6/12/2009 



) 

JAN 0 9 2009 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

UNITE 3TATES DEPARTMENT OF COMI\ .~CE 
National Institute of Standards and Technology 

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request# 09-11 to National 
Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) a complete 'Certified' legitimate copy of the 
Computer Models Used byNIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the investigation of 
the events of September 11, 2001." My office contacted you to clarify your incoming request, as 
it was very broad. Our phone conversation on 11/19/08 clarified that you would be interested in 
receiving the 'raw data' of the models regarding the collapse of World Trade <;enter (WTC) 
Building 7 found at the following website. 

~ 
fi 

http:/ /WW\V.nist. gov /public affairs/releases/wtc videos/wtc videos .html" 

It was previously determined that you are in the "all other requesters" category, for which a 
chargeable services include search and duplication of responsive documents excluding the cost ~ 
of the first 2 hours of search and the first 100 pages of duplication. We initially estimate this ~ 
cost to be $824.98. The cost breakdown for this estimate is based on the duplication of the input 
and output files for the model, which is approximately two (2) terabytes of information. The 00 
most effective way of providing this voluminous amount of files would be to place them onto = 
two (2) computer hardrives. As previously discussed, NIST would only be able to provide yo~ 
with the data. The commercially available software, LS-DYNA, would be required to access the 
files. Upon receipt of a check or money order payable to the "United States Treasury" in the= 
amount of$824.98, we will begin the search and duplication of responsive documents. Since @Q) 
this is just an estimate, if the actual cost for search and duplication of responsive documents is o = 
less than the estimate, the overage will be refunded promptly. Likewise, if the actual cost for g 
search and duplication of responsive documents is more than the estimate, you will be require<:P = 
to pay the difference. Please be advised that these charges are assessed whether or not ~ 
responsive documents are located and whether or not any of these documents are exempt from r;:=:y., 
disclosure under FOIA. Q 

Please forward your check or money order to me at the following address: 

NIST Freedom of Information Act Officer 
Mail Stop 1710 
100 Bureau Drive 
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-1710 

I CONTROL# 

SURNAME 

WRITER: 

DATE SURNAME DATE 



If we do not receive a check or money order from you within thirty calendar days of the date on 
this letter, we will assume that you are no longer interested in receiving the documents requested 
and your FOIA request will be closed. 

Sincerely, 

/&-( 
Catherine S. Fletcher 
Freedom of Information Act Officer 



Darla Yonder 

From: 
To: ( b'jfe) 
Sent: Monday, N , 2008 10:08 AM 
Attach: 09-111ncomingRequest.eml 
Subject: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom oflnformation 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) Control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

We are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a ?complete ?Certified? legitimate copy ofthe Computer 
Models Used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of September 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA Office #LR-ll 

Page 1 of 1 

----~ ------·---- -------~-----------------------~·-­_ __..,.. __ _.._-.--.....-------

. ~-----~------------~---------~-----.. ·---------·------------------------~--~·-· 

------~--· -~..----------------------"'__,. _________________________________ _ 

11/17/2008 



Mail:: Inbcx: Update on FOIA Renuest Michael Quick 

Date: 
From: 

To: 
Subject: 

Printed By: 

Update: 

Tue, 3 Feb 2009 19:10:21 -0500 [02/03/2009 07:10:21 PM EST] 

Mike liiiJi2illWIN ' i ,. AI., ••• , !,,..j Ira) 
foia@nist.gov Uu U 
Update on FOIA Request Michael Quick 
foia@nist.gov 

Page 1 of2 

as of 02-03-2009, The C1t1zens of the United States have raised approximately $470 
we envision reaching the goal of $825 prior to our FOIA Expiration. in the event we some 
how 
fail in reaching this goal can we ask for a 30 day extension ? -- please make the 
following changes to shipping address for the Data 

Thank You, 
Michael Quick 

----- origl.·nal Mes~:---- From: <foia@nist.gol1)({o) 
To: ''MQ2001'' ~ ~*"'li't 
sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2008 7:33 AM ~ 
Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Mr. Quick, 
NIST requires further clarification in order to respond to your 
request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). During our 
conversation on November 21, 2008 you indicated that you were 
requesting the "raw" data for the computer Model used in the analysis 
of the collapse of WTC 7. Will you please clarify whether you mean the 
"raw" data input into the model of the "raw" data output from the 
model, or both? 

Please also advise us whether you are requesting this information in 
electronic format or hard copy. 
Thank you, 
oarl a Yonder 
Management Arialyst 
NIST FOIA Office 

[Hide Quoted Text] 

received your letter reguarding the estimate and the cost of servicing my request. 
Hum, well if its more than a haundred - we will have to pass the hat among the 
citizens. and then there is the question of the data. 
it appears, your press release of Nov. 20th raised more questions and concerns than 
the usual rooted in firm science. I just know metal building dont just commit suicide 
like WTc7 did. 
can you elaborate ... 

<M> 

ori gina 1 Message ----- From: "MQ2001' 
To: <foia@nist.gov> 
sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 4:59 PM 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

ok, how many models do you have .. ? 
I only noticed one, the one that looked like a cartoon. 
not sure of the URL for the model describing the collapse ... that was initiated 
without the use of explosives ... 

M 

To: "MQ2001",...""h'E q . . Nm b /_ 
----- original Message ----- From: <foia@nistUJg v{JJ 
sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 2:40 PM ~ 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 



Mail ;: Inbox: Update on FOIA Renuest Michael Quick 

Mr. Quick, 
To ensure that we understand which model you are requesting please 
send me the link from the NIST Website you are referring to. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Quoting MQ2001 

Page 2 of2 

well lets reduce the request to the model in question, released on NIST website in 
reference to WTC 7 demise. 

M 
----- ori inal Messa e ----- From: <fo(bf&;r·gov> 
To: 
sent: Monday, November 
subject: clarification 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

17' 200 : {MJ' 
Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

we are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a ?complete ?Certified? legitimate copy of the computer 
Models Used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of september 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA Office 

,.,, A ,,., nno 



foia@nis' gov, 07:52AM 3/18/2(\nQ, Fwd: request update on FOIA Requef~. Michael Qui ... Page 1 of2 

X-Sieve: CMU Sieve 2.3 
Date: Wed, 18 Mar 2009 07:52:57 -0400 
From: foia@nist.gov 
To: "Grosshandler, William L" <william.grosshandler@nist.gov> 
Cc: "Nelson, Shanille D." <shanille.nelson@nist.gov>, 

"Fletcher, Catherine 
S" <cath_erine.fletcher@nist.gov> 

Subject: Fwd: request update on FOIA Request: Michael Quick 
User-Agent: Internet Messaging Program (IMP) 4.3.3 
X-NIST-MaiiScanner: Found to be clean 
X-NIST-MaiiScanner-From: foia@nist.gov 
X-NIST-Maii.Scanner-Information: 

Good morning Bill, 
Can you tell me what the status of FOIA Request #09-11? On February 
24, 2009 I forwarded a request to your attention requesting that BFRL 
proceed with the actual collection of records responsive to this 
request. 

I received the e-mail below from the requester asking for status of 
his FOIA. I need to follow up with him regarding the status of his 
FOIA. Any updates you can provide would be greatly appreciated. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 
Thank you for your assistance, 
Darla 

Return-Path: 
Received: from postmark.nist.gov ([unix socket]) 

by email.nist.gpv (Cyrus v2.3.9-Invoca-RPM-2.3.9-3) with LMTPA; 
Tue, 17 Mar 2009 16:17:21 -0400 

X-Sieve: CMU Sieve 2.3 
Received: from smtp.nist.gov (rimpl.nist.gov [129.6.16.226]) 

by postmark.nist.gov (8.13.1/8.13.1) with ESMTP id n2HKHGde004640 
for <foia@nist.gov>; Tue, 17 Mar 2009 16:17:16 -0400 

Received: from spamav2.nist.gov (spamav2.nist.gov [129.6.13.239]) 
by smtp.nist.gov (8.13.1/8.13.1) with ESMTP id n2HKHPJF000326 
for <foia@nist.gov>; Tu,e, 17 Mar 2009 16:17:25 -0400 

Received: from bay0-omc2-s36.bayO.hotmail.com (bay0-omc2-s36.bayO.hotmail.cotn [65.54.246.172]) 
by spamav2.nist.gov (8.14.1/8.14.1) with ESMTP id n2HKHAsE024504 
for <foia@nist.gov>; Tue, 17 Mar 2009 16:17:11 -0400 

Received: from hotmail.com ([64.4.39.23]) by bayO-omc2-s36.bayO.hotmail.com with Microsoft SMTPSVC 
(6.0.3790.3959); 

Tue, 17 Mar 2009 13:17:10 -0700 
Received: from mail pickup service by hotmail.com with Microsoft SMTPSVC; 

Tue, 17 Mar 2009 13:17:10 -0700 

Printed for Darla Yonder <darla.yonder@nist.gov> 3/18/2009 



foia@nist 0ov, 07:52 AM 3/18/20fl9, Fwd: request update on FOIA RequeE+ Michael Qui... Page 2 of 2 

Message-ID: <BAY140-DAV136567DF67E473395183FOCE980@phx.gbl> 
Received: frotn 71.100.207.17 by BAY140-DAV13.phx.gbl with DAV; 

Tue, 17 Mar 2009 20:17:07 +0000 
X-Originating-IP: [71.100 

~:~riginat l b j (ro j 
To: <foia@nist.gov> 
Subject: request update on FOIA Request: Michael Quick 
Date: Tue, 17 Mar 2009 16:17:07 -0400 
MIME-Version: 1.0 
Content-Type: multipart/alternative; 

boundary="----= _NextPart_000_0009 _01C9A 71B.D1708E60" 
X-Priority: 3 
X-MSMaii-Priority: Nortnal 
X-Mailer: Microsoft Outlook Express 6.00.2900.5512 
X-MitneOLE: Produced By Microsoft MitneOLE V6.00.2900.5579 
X-OriginaiArrivaiTitne: 17 Mar 2009 20:17:10.0262 (UTC) FILETIME=[5A102160;01C9A73D] 
X-Proofpoint-Virus-Version: vendor=fsecure engine=1.12.7400:2.4.4,1.2.40,4.0.166 definitions=2009-03-
17 _08:2009-03-13,2009-03-17,2009-03-17 signatures=O 

X-PP-SpatnDetails: rule=spatnpolicy2_notspatn policy=spatnpolicy2 score=O spatnscore=O ipscore=O 
phishscore=O bulkscore=O adultscore=O classifier=spatn adjust=O reason=tnlx engine=5.0.0-0811170000 
definitions=tnain-0903170145 
X-PP-SpatnScore: 0 
X-NIST-MaiiScanner: Found to be clean 
X-NIST-MaiiScanner-Frotn: tnichaelquick2001@hottnail.cotn 
X-NIST-MaiiScanner-Infortnation: 

can I get a update on my request- for the models and data files. 

Printed for Darla Yonder <darla.yonder~nist.gov> 3/18/2009 



Mail:: Inbox: request update on F0 TA Request: Michael Quick Page 1 of 1 

Date: Tue, 17 Mar 2009 16:17:07 -0400 [03/17/2009 04:17:07 PM EDT] 

Fr~m: MQ2001 a I U}Jf& J 
To: foia@nist.gov 

Subject: request update on FOIA Request: Michael Quick 

Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

can I get a update on my request - for the models and data files. 

£;char, sui ck Lb) ~) 



Mail :: Inbox: RE: FOIA Request: Michael Quick 

Date: Fri, 13 F 
From: MQ2001 

14:49:23 -0500 [02:49: 23PM EST} 

UG)Lro) To: foia@nist.gov 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request: Michael Quick 

P.rinte~ ~y: .f?i?:_~nist:g()V.. . ..... ,_, ...... - .......... " .. 

Status Update: 2 - 13 -2009 

Page 1 of 1 

The Citizens of the United States of America have accomplished the goal of 825.00 $US with a healthy 
surplus, which will be decided on at a later date, I personally requested the funds go to firemen and police 
victims fund for 911. 

A check made out to the U.S. Treasury will be issued from A&E911truth. will be arriving shortly. 

Thank You, 
Michael Quick 

'htt""' ·//mphrn "'11 ni ct aov/imn/mP.~~::~ P'P.. nhn ?%2Fimn%2Fmessa2:e. oho&actioniD=print me... 2/13/2009 



Mail:: :U~~ox: hegarding NIST F()T 4... Request #09-11 Page 1 of2 

Date: Fri1 06 Feb 2009 11:48:08 -0500 [11:48:08 AM EST} 

From: 
To: )w) 

Subject: 
Printed By: foia@Qist.gov 

Mr. Quick,. 
Your request for an extension of the due date for receipt of payment to process your FOIA 
request has been granted. The new due date will be March. 9, 2009. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 

Quoting Mike 

[Hide QUoted Text) 

Update: 
as of 02-03-2009, The C1t1zens of the united States have raised approximately $470 -­
we envision reaching the goal of $825 prior to our FOIA Expiration. in the event we 
some how 
fail in reaching this goal can we ask for a 30 day extension ? -- please make the 
following changes to shipping address for the Data 

Thank You, 
Michael Quick 

----- origin 
To: "MQ2001" 
sent: Tuesd 

AE911Truth 

C0 )[_re) 

-sCbY~) 
subject: Re: clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Mr. Quick, 
NIST requires furthe·r clarification in order to respond to your 
request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). During our 

·conversation on November 21, 2008 you indicated that you were 
requesting the "raw" data for the computer Model used in the analysis 
of the collapse of WTC 7. will you please clarify whether you mean the 
"raw" data input into the model of the "raw"·data output from the 
model, or both? · 

Please also advise us whether you are requesting thi"s information in 
electronic format or hard copy. 
Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA Office 

Quoting MQ2001 

received your letter reguarding the estimate and the cost of servicing my request. 
Hum, well if its more than a haundred - we will have to pass the hat among the 
citizens. and then there is the question of the data. 
it appears, your press release of Nov. 20th raised more questions and concern·s than 
the usual rooted in firm science. I just know metal building dont just commit suicide 
1 ike WTC7 did. 
can you elaborate ... 

<M> 

----- O~i gi ~al Message ----- From: "MQ2001"~!i# 
To: <fo1 a@m st. gov> . . 

¥4 "(£ 

Cpnt-· T11t:>crbv ),Jn\f<>rnhor 1R. ?OnR. Ll·<;Q DM 



Mail :: IT .box: Regarding NIST FOT 1\ Request #09-11 

subject; Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

ok, how many models do you have .. ? 

Page 2 of2 

I only noticed one, the one that looked like a cartoon. 
not sure of the URL for the model describing the collapse ... that was initiated 
without the us~ of explosiVes ... 

Mr. Quick, 
To ensure that we understand which model you are requesting please 
send me the link from the NIST website you are referring to. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

Quoting MQ2001 

Well lets reduce the request to the model in question, released on NIST website in 
reference to WTC 7 demise. 

oear Mr. Quick, 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Yout· request was received at .the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

We are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. 

You requested a ?complete ?certified? legitimate copy of the computer 
Models used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of september lli 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order· to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 



Mail :: Ir oox:: P e: Regarding NIST FOIA Request #09-11 

Date: 
From: Mike 

lo: foia@nist. 
Cc: ';Justin Keogh 

Subject: Re: Regarding 
Printed By: foia@nist.gov 

Page 1 of2 

Thank You very Much ... and this Link NIST short comings was just released- more than 
likely I will have more requests coming shortly. :) 
http://www.journalof911studies.com/volume/2008/TheMissingJolt7.pdf 

and again Thank You, 
Michael Quick 

----- Ori ~i 
To: "Mike 
sent: Fri d 
subject: Regarding 

c~Jg~) 
NIST FOIA Request #09-11 

Mr. Quick, 
Your request for an extension of the due date for receipt of payment 
to process your FOIA request has been granted. The new due date will 
be March 9, 2009. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 

Quoting Mike 

[Hide Quoted Text] 

update: 
as of 02-03-2009, The C1t1zens of the united states have r~sed approximately $470 -­
we envision reaching the goal of $825 prior to our FOIA Expiration. in the event we 
some how 
fail in reaching this goal can we ask for a 30 day extension ? -- please make the 
following changes to shipping address for the Data 

Thank You, 
Michael Quick 

----- original 
To: "MQ2001" 

AE911Truth 

[b J lle )-

Sent: Tuesday, er 
subject: Re: clarification 

Mr. Quick, 

i st.gov~ 

Needed Regarding~~~ FOlA Request 

NIST requires further clarification in order to respond to your 
request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). During our 

.conversation on November 21, 2008 you indicated that you were 
requesting the "raw" data for the computer Model used in the analysis 
of the collapse of WTC 7. Will you please clarify whether you mean the 
"raw" data input into the model of the "raw" data output from the 
model, or both? 

Please also advise us whether you are requesting this information in 
electronic format or hard· copy. 
Thank yqu, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 



Mail :: Irc~.box: Re: Regarding NIST FOIA Request #09-11 . Page 2 of 2 

Quoting MQZ001 Lb )[&) 
received your letter reguarding the estimate and the cost of servicing my request. 
Hum, well if its more than a haundred -we will have to pass the hat among the 
citizens. and then there is the question of the data. 
it appears, your press release of Nov. 20th raised more questions and concerns than 
the usual rooted in firm science. I just know metal building dont just commit suicide 
like WTC7 did. 
can you elaborate ... 

<M> 

----- original Message ----- From:. "MQ2001" 
To: <foia@nist.gov:r 
sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 4:59PM 
Subject: Re: Clarification Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

ok, how many models do you have .. ? 
I only noticed one, the one that looked like a cartoon. 
not sure of the URL for the model describing the collapse ... that was initiated 
without the use of explosives ... 

M 
----- original M 
To: "MQ2001" 
sent: Tuesday, 
subject: Re: clari 

t.gj~ J 
Needed Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Mr. Quick, 
To ensure that we understand which model you are requesting please 
send·me the link from the NIST Website you are referring to. 
Thank you, 
Darla 

QUOting MQ2 

Well lets reduce the request to the 
in reference to WTC 7 demise. 

Lbjuj 
model in question, released on NIST website 

M 

To: 
sent: 
subject: clarification Ne~ded 

. <r~j@~ r. gov> 

Regarding Your FOIA Request 

Dear Mr. Quick, 

Regarding your e-mail request dated November 13, 2008 to the National 
Institute of standards and Technology (NIST), Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office for information. Your request was received at the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) control Desk on November 14, 2008. 

we are unable to process your FOIA request as submitted because we are 
not sure what information you are seeking. · 

You requested a ?camp l ete ?certified? l egi ti mate copy of the computer" 
Models used by NIST to come to the conclusions' it reached in the 
Investigation of the events of september 11, 2001.? 

Your request is overly broad as many different models were used to 
complete the WTC Reports. In order to process your request correctly, 
please describe as best as possible the records you are requesting. 

Thank you, 
Darla Yonder 
Management Analyst 
NIST FOIA office 

') ;onnno 



NIST-386 
(REV. 4-2008) 
ADMAN2.03 

SHIPPING ORDER 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY 

FOR FURTHER· INFORMATION, CALL 

NAME: Darla Yonder 

TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE 

E-MAIL (for tracking number): darla.yonder@nist.gov 

ALTERNATE E-MAIL: foia@nist.gov x4064 
1/0 { lO 

ORGANIZATION (xx-xx-xxxx-xx-xx-xx-xx) PROJECT-TASK (XXXJOO(x-xxx) REQUISITION NUMBER 

01-17-0171-00-00-00-00 1710951-000 10-171-1000 

SHIP FROM 

NIST/U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
100 BUREAU DRIVE 
GAITHERSBURG, MD 20899-1710 

SHIP TO D Business 

NAME OF COMPANY: Mr. Michael Quick 

STREET ADDRESS: 

CITY: 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 

QJ Residence 

ATIN: 

COUNTRY: USA 

PURCHASE ORDER# OR RMA #: 

DESCRIPTION (Include NIST property and manufacturer's serial number when pertinent; itemize all separate parts or attachments) 
(If necessary, continue In Remarks) · 

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL DYES ll) NO If yes attach a MSD (Material Safety Data Sheet); QUANTITY: ______ (mL, L, g, kg) 

NOTE: International Shipments Duties, Tax, Customs, other Fees CHARGE to ll) N.I.S.T. D RECEIVER D THIRD PARTY 

CALIBRATION CHARGES:$ ________ _ 

ESTIMATED VALUE 

0 

SUGGESTED MEntOD OF SHIPMENT 

Certified Mail 

PURPOSE (e.g., return of test materials, loan, repairs, etc.) 

Final Response for FOIA #09-11 

COUNTRY OF MANUFACTURE: -----------------------------
AS AN AGENCY OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, NIST IS SELF-INSURED 

REQUIRED DELIVERY DATE 

ASAP 

TRANSPORTATION CHARGES 

D PREPAID D COLLECT 

Collect or 3"' Party ACCOUNT#: 

D THIRD PARTY 

-------

~
TH IZED (SIGNATURE, NAME AN~); 

?ffi-Y~~ r-
atherine S. Fletcher, Chief, M , NIS 

NUMBER 0)" PIECES GROSS WEIGHT ESTIMATED SHIPPING. COSTS BILL OF LADING NUMBER SHIPPED VIA DATE 

REMARKS 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 
7002-2030-0007-9482-41 05 

RECEIVED BY 

DISTRIBUTION: ORIGINAL AND 3 COPIES -SHIPPING AND RECEIVING; ONE COPY- REQUESTER. 
Administration Forms 



JAN 6 ZOlfi 

Deadvlr. Quick. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
National Institute of Standards and Technology 
Gaithersburg. tviaryiand 20899-

fO COpy 

This !et(er is the final response to your November 13. 2008. Freedom of information Act (FOlA) 
#09-ll reqLlest to the National fnstitute ofStand<u·ds ;1nd Technology (NlSll in which you 
re·quested ''q cori1plete 'Cet'tified' legitimate copy ofche Computer .l'v1odels used by NIST to come 
to tf\e conclusions ir reached in the investigation ofev~nts o!' September ! I. 2001." On 
November 18,2008 you claJified your request to include "only the model in question that was 
relt~ased on NISTs website in reference-to \Vorld Trade Center (\VTC) 7 demise:· 

EncJosed you will find n disc that contains 19,114 files (approximately ::?.0'% of all regponsivc 
records) that can be released <inc! arc responsive to your requesT for the Computer Models used 
by NIST. The files on the disc contain input files or <t version of the 16-st(lry ANSYS model of 
the WTC 7 s{rnctur'e that does not include the cmmection models and was analyzed \Vith service 
gr~vity loads, 3 sets of ANSYS input temperature Oks. m1d input riles ol.lht:.' 47-story LS­
D\'NA global co!Japsc model (\f the \VTC 7 3trucltlre \vith no connection details. 

We ~'l.te, hO\vever, '-Vithholding 74,777 files (approximately 8()f7·(1 of all responsive recMds). The 
NlST Director determined that th~ r~lease oftlwse datn mightj..::opardize public safety. This 
\vithheld data indude remnining input and all results files of the i\NSYS 16-story collapse 
i11itiation mode.l; break ele11~ent source code. ANSYS script 11les !'or the break dements. ttlslom 
exec.utable ANS\'S file, all input and results files oi' the LS--D'{NA 47-~tory global collapse 
model, und all spreadsheet::; and other supporting c<.{lculutions u.sed to develop floor connection 
failure modes and CZ!pacities. fn order to work with th~ ANSYS and LS-DYNi\ Illes. a copy of 
the licensed .software is required. 

These records arc currently exempt from disclosure under ~ection (bl(3) of the f-OiA. 5 U.S.C 
§ 552(b)(3). Exemption (b)(J) p~rmits an agency to withhold records in an ageoc; 's possession 
wh~ch are records that are "speciflcally exempted from r.lisclosure by statute (other than I. 5 
U.S. C. 552{b))\ provided that such statute (A) require~ that the muut:rs be withheld J'roin the 
pllblic in such a manner as to leave no discretion on the issue. or (1-3) establishes particular 
criteria for withholding or refers to particular types of matter~ to be wilhhciJ." 



The statute underlying the (b)(3) exemption in this case is the National Construction Safety 
Team (NCST) Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7301 et seq. Section 12 of the NCST. Act ( 15 U.S.C. § 7311) 
provides tha.t it applies to the activi Lies of NJST in .response to the a Hacks of September ll, 200 I. 
Section 7(d) of the NCST Act ( 15 tJ.S.C. § 7306(d)). exempts from disdosurc, infomu,Hion 
received by NIST in the course of the investigations regarding building failure~ if the Director 
finds that the disclosure of the information mightjeop<mlize public safety. On July 9, 2009, the 
Director <JfNIST detennined that release of the withheld infotmation might jeopardize public 
safety. Therefore. these records are being withheld. 

Sincerely, 
/,.··;"-. 

( 

" j -~// , __ t 

Ci0£/{~ ./J .CJ!..VA-A.}';X~ 
Catherine S, Fletcher. 

" Fre~doh1 oflnformatton Act Officer 

Enclosure 



11 Complete Items 1, ·. _1d 3. f"lso ~omplete 
item 4 if Restricted ~_,,,very ts destred. 

II Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you.. . 

II Attach this card to the back ?f the matlptece, 
or on the front if space permtts. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 

3. ~e~eType 

0 No 

.)21\.Certi!ied Mail D,,Express Mail 
0 Registered Ji4 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

0 Insured Mail 0 C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes 

2. Article Number 7002 2030 0007 9482 4167 : 
(Transfer from service label) 102595-02-M·OB:iS 

PS Form 381 i , August 2001 
Domestic Return Receipt 

11 Complete items i u'ld 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restrictea uelivery is desired. 

a Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

111 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

··c~MPI.ETE,T~j$ ~E:CTtg.M ON~Ej/}{[~~i·'~~~ '!~ ·.' ~ 
':; ' = >i(• ~ "''!& " "'}-"'"':4t?"'~"" ~ "" "" 

A. Signature 

X 
0 Agent 

0 Addressee 

B. Received by (Printed Name) G. \Oat~ o} Dtlivery 

D. Is. delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

3 .. Service Type 

.,¥erttfled Mail 
0 Registered 

0 Insured Mail 

0 Express Mall 

){Return Receipt for Merchandise 
0 C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service /abelj 

7002 2030 0007 9482 4105 

PS Form 3811, August 200i Domestic Return Receipt 1 02595-02-M-0835 
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